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MISSOURI HIGHWAYS AND	)
TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION,	)
		)
		Petitioner,	)
			)
	vs.		)		No. 10-1542 MC
			)
GEORGE HOBSON d/b/a	)
A BETTER LOW RATE MOVING 	)
COMPANY, a/k/a LOW RATE 	)
MOVING CO.,		)
			)
		Respondent.	)


DECISION
George Hobson (“Hobson”) operated as a common carrier in intrastate commerce without a certificate of authority from the Missouri Highways and Transportation Commission’s (“MHTC”) Motor Carrier Services Division.
[bookmark: citeas((Cite_as:_2010_WL_1497166,_*1_(Mo][bookmark: sp_999_1][bookmark: SDU_1][bookmark: SearchTerm]Procedure
The MHTC filed a complaint on August 13, 2010, seeking this Commission’s determination that Hobson violated Missouri law.  Though Hobson received a copy of the complaint and our notice of complaint/notice of hearing on August 19, 2010, by certified mail, he did not file an answer.
On November 19, 2010, the MHTC filed a motion for summary decision.  We gave Hobson until December 6, 2010, to respond to the motion, but he did not respond in writing.  


This Commission denied the motion for summary decision on December 13, 2010, without explanation; however, on December 29, 2010, the MHTC filed a motion to reconsider and partially vacate that order, to continue the hearing, and an alternative motion in limine.  
Because Hobson failed to file an answer to the complaint, he is deemed to have admitted the facts pleaded in the complaint, to have waived any defense to the complaint, and to be in default on any issue raised in the complaint.[footnoteRef:1]   [1: 1 CSR 15-3.380(7).] 

Our Regulation 1 CSR 15-3.446(5) provides:
The commission may grant a motion for summary decision if a party establishes facts that entitle any party to a favorable decision and no party genuinely disputes such facts.

The following facts are not in dispute.

Findings of Fact
	1.  Hobson, a Missouri resident, is engaged in business in this state as a sole proprietorship, doing business as “A Better Low Rate Moving Company” or “Low Rate Moving Co.”
	2.  Hobson’s principal place of business is located at 9600 Parker Gray Court, St. Louis County, Missouri.
	3.  In August, 2008, Hobson was engaged in the transportation of property for hire over the public roads of the state of Missouri by motor vehicle, but did not operate under any certificate of authority issued by MHTC’s Motor Carrier Services Division.
	4.  On August 16, 19, 24, 26, and 29, 2008, Hobson transported property for hire on the highways of the state of Missouri by motor vehicle in intrastate commerce without a certificate issued by the MHTC’s Motor Carrier Services Division authorizing such operations.




Conclusions of Law
	We have jurisdiction to hear the MHTC’s complaint.[footnoteRef:2]  The MHTC has the burden of proving its case by “clear and satisfactory evidence.”[footnoteRef:3]   [2: Section 621.040; § 622.320, RSMo 2000.  Statutory references are to RSMo Supp. 2010, unless otherwise noted.]  [3: Section 622.350.] 

	Section 390.051.1, RSMo 2000, provides:
Except as provided in section 390.030, no person shall engage in the business of a common carrier in intrastate commerce on any public highway in this state unless there is in force with respect to such carrier a certificate issued by the division authorizing such operations.
	
A “common carrier” is defined as:

any person which holds itself out to the general public to engage in the transportation by motor vehicle of passengers or property for hire or compensation upon the public highways and airlines engaged in intrastate commerce[.][footnoteRef:4] [4: Section 390.020(6). ] 


	By Hobson’s own admissions, the MHTC established that Hobson engaged in the business of a common carrier on four occasions without a certificate issued by the MHTC’s Motor Carrier Services Division.  By his failure to answer the complaint, Hobson is deemed to have admitted the facts pleaded in the complaint and waived any defenses.  
[bookmark: FN_B3]Therefore, we conclude that Hobson does not qualify for any exemption under § 390.030 from the requirements of § 390.051.  On August 16, 19, 24, 26, and 29, 2008, Hobson transported property for hire upon the public highways of this state in intrastate commerce when he did not have a certificate of authority from the MHTC.  Hobson thus violated § 390.051 on those five occasions.





Summary

	Hobson violated § 390.051 on five occasions.  On reconsideration, we grant the MHTC’s motion for summary decision and cancel the hearing.
	SO ORDERED on January 3, 2011.


	                                                                __________________________________
	                                                                MARY E. NELSON
	                                                                Commissioner
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